Cooling your
home
Home retrofits, appliances and
adaptions for a hotter future

Cooling your home

1

Published by Beyond Zero Emissions Inc.
Ross House
Suite 4.7, 247 Flinders Lane
Melbourne Victoria 3000
First published October 2021
Author:

Dr John J Shiel

Contributors: Dr Claudia Koller, Richard Jansen, Brian Tehan, Christine Rogers, John Hayes
Reviewers:

Dr Alan Pears, Graham Hunt, Kelvin Wicks

Editor:

Xavier Duff

Graphics and Design: David Morgan
Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0
International (CC BY-NC-ND 4.0) - public licence
with some rights reserved.

The opinions in this document belong to the author. They do not necessarily reflect the opinions or
views of Beyond Zero Emissions (BZE), or its employees, partners or agents. The information is of a
general nature and it should not be relied upon as specific advice for any household or house.
This document is available for download from http://bze.org.au
Requests and inquiries should be directed to info@bze.org.au

Recognition of traditional custodians
We recognise that Aboriginal people’s sovereignty over their land was never ceded and the impact of this ongoing
dispossession continues to this day. Beyond Zero Emissions stands in solidarity with First Nations people in calling
for the establishment of a First Nations Voice in the Constitution, as described in the Uluru Statement from the
Heart. We further support calls for the establishment of a Makarrata Commission on agreement-making and
truth-telling between Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples and governments.
Beyond Zero Emissions maintains an office on the traditional lands of the Wurundjeri-willam people of the Kulin
Nation, and this book was written on Worimi and Awabakal lands. We pay our respects to all First Nations Elders
past, present and those emerging.

Proudly funded by the NSW Government
Increasing Resilience to Climate Change community grant program.
BZE is also grateful to Hunter Joint Organisation for assistance with the workshop
program based on this book.

2

Contents
A warmer future

4

Climate trends

5

Recent Hunter extreme events

6

Future Hunter heating

6

Comfort, heat waves and heat stress

8

Appliances

9

Fans

9

Air conditioners

10

Sprinklers

11

Energy Recovery Ventilation (ERV)

12

Bushfire smoke and pathogens

12

Resilience during blackouts

13

Housing retrofits

15

Heat entering the home

16

Rating cooling retrofits (table)

17

Cooling retrofits (illustration, table)

18

Curtains and blinds

20

Shading

21

Cool gardens

22

Other cooling retrofits

23

Cool Retreat

24

The bottom line

25

Behaviour

27

Keeping informed

27

Heatwave emergency plan

28

Cool refuge: leave the house

28

Home cooling principles

28

Beat the heat plan (no air-conditioning)

29

Other actions to stay comfortable in the heat

30

Bushfire precautions at home

31

Projected changes across the Hunter Valley

32

Bibliography and further reading

33

Index

36

3

A warmer future
As global climate change progresses the Hunter region is increasingly being affected by heatwaves and
bushfires. Heatwaves over the last 5 summers have broken temperature records, and council areas needed
disaster relief during the 2019-20 “Black Summer” bushfires.
Hunter residents will need to adapt to more heatwaves, according to future climate studies. These show
even hotter temperatures and an increase in the number of extreme bushfire weather days for the Hunter.
Heatwaves are Australia’s deadliest natural hazard and while normally rare, are increasingly common, with
extreme intensity heatwaves interrupting the electricity grid, and even transport systems.
Most homes perform poorly in hot (and cold) weather, and require much energy to remain comfortable.
This explains the high uptake of air-conditioning, and the stress that is placed on the electricity grid during
heatwaves.
These climate projections mean that unless we make adaptations to our behaviour, buildings and surrounds,
we will experience more discomfort and heat stress, more difficulty sleeping, more danger from bushfires,
and possibly more power outages in extreme weather conditions.
Cooling your home aims to help residents to be safer and more comfortable at home in climate extremes,
with practical advice on home retrofits, appliance choices and cost-effective strategies including:
•

installing retrofits in critical areas such as gaps, ceilings and external shading

•

simple behavioural adaptations to stay cool

•

creating an efficient one-room Cool Retreat

•

updating appliances and using them more strategically

•

considering a heatwave emergency plan

•

taking bushfire precautions at home

Cooling your home

4

Climate trends
Globally, increased average temperatures of almost 0.9 °C between 1901 and 2012 have been recorded.
Numerous studies indicate that the “extremely likely” cause of this increase is from man-made greenhouse
gas emissions.1 Notably, Australia’s average temperature has increased even more than that, by around 1.4 °C
between 1910 and 2020 and the number of “extreme heat days”, over 35 °C, has risen 500% in only the last
30 years.2 See Figure 1

Figure 1: Number of days Australian mean temperatures were in the warmest 1% of records 1910 to 2019
Source: Based on2

Weather versus Climate
Weather is the present
atmospheric conditions of a
region (temperature, humidity,
wind, rainfall etc.) and can
change from minute to minute.
Climate is longer term - usually
the 30 year average of weather.
Figure 2 shows three 30-year
climate averages from 1925 to
2005 (orange lines) - illustrating
that while Australia’s average
annual land temperature varies
greatly (blue and red lines), by
2005 the temperature part of
climate had already increased on
Figure 2?: 30 year climate temperature averages in purple horizontal lines (Source: Bureau of Meteorology)
average by 1.1°C.

Figure 2: Australian 30 year climate temperature averages in orange horizontal lines.
Source: Based on3

Cooling your home

5

Bushfires are expected to be more common in a drier and hotter climate.

Recent extreme events
An increase in temperature has led to more extreme
weather events, as extra heat energy enters the oceans
and atmosphere. With each degree of extra heat, air
contains almost 7% more water vapour and the extra
energy increases the number of extreme storms4 by
21% – which contributes to heavier rainfall and flooding.
Many council areas of the Hunter, Mid-coast and
Central Coast were affected by the Black Summer
bushfires of 2019-20 and declared “Natural Disaster”
areas, and received funding assistance.
A large “mega” bushfire raged through Wollemi
National Park 7, threatening the endangered Wollemi
Pine, and killing countless mammals and reptiles.5
Smoke blanketed Sydney and Gosford, requiring
people in Australia’s largest city to wear masks.
20 years of maximum temperatures were averaged for
Scone Airport from 1965 to 1984 and 2001 to 2020.
A significant increase was shown in just 356,7 years:
• average maximum daily temperatures increased by
1.1 °C (24.9 °C compared to 23.8 °C)
• the number extreme hot days over 35 °C increased
by 11.5 days (29.5 compared to 18 days).
Hunter households are increasingly affected by high
daytime temperatures e.g. In December 2019 Scone
Airport had a 24-day hot spell including 10 days over
40 °C, and in December 2018 Williamtown Airport
had five consecutive days above 35 °C

Cooling your home

Future New South Wales
heating
In 2014, climate projections were modelled for
regions of NSW for 20 year periods around 2030
and 2070, and then compared to the climate around
2000, as shown in Figure 3.
The NSW studies found that from 2000 to 2030 it
will see:
• average maximum daily temperatures increase by
0.4 - 1.0 °C
• the number of extreme hot days over 35 °C
increase by 5 - 20 days
The Hunter studies (see Figure 18) found that from
2000 to 2030 the region will see:
• average maximum daily temperatures increase by
0.4 - 1.0 °C
• the number of extreme hot days over 35 °C
increase by 5 - 10 days
However as previously noted, the Scone climate
observations in the Upper Hunter over the last 35
years are already above these projections. So we
need to begin adapting to these higher temperatures
which means adjusting to “actual or expected
climate and its effects, in order to moderate harm or
to exploit opportunities”.8

6

Projected changes across New South Wales

Figure 3: Projected climate changes for New South Wales compared to the year 2000. Source: 9,10

Cooling your home

7

Comfort, heatwaves and heat stress
Thermal comfort is very subjective but depends on
six factors i.e. air temperature, radiant temperature
(e.g. where sun is directly felt on the skin, or if you
stand near a hot wall), humidity, air speed, clothing
and metabolic rate.11 The first three factors can be
changed by re-designing the home or by relocating
your position within it, while the last three factors can
usually be personally controlled.

Since 1950 heatwaves have become hotter, lasting
longer, occurring more often and starting earlier in
summer. They have the potential to affect essential
infra-structure, leading to power outages and
disrupting transport, preventing travel to safer areas.
In these heatwaves, even the healthy are at risk,
especially those physically active or working outdoors

Heat stress

The upper temperature range for people to feel
comfortable during the day is around 30 °C while
26 °C is the maximum temperature preferred for a
good night’s sleep.11

Heat stress is when the core body temperature
reaches dangerous levels as the body absorbs more
heat than it loses.

Good sleep quality requires an environment that is
cool, dark and quiet. Through their effect on sleep, hot
nights put more stress on the body and can be more
dangerous than hot days.

The vulnerable groups for heat stress14 are the elderly,
expectant women, infants and young children, those
with chronic illnesses or on certain medications, and
those in low socio-economic areas. People living in
isolated regions are also at risk because help may not
be nearby.

In addition, after a poor night’s sleep it is harder for the
body to deal with another hot day.

Heatwaves
Heatwaves occur when there are three or more
consecutive days of high heat,12 and are Australia’s
deadliest natural hazard. In the last 50 years, most
fatalities have been elderly people who have suffered
heart attacks, strokes, heat exhaustion or heat stroke.13

Cooling your home

It is important that during a heatwave people have a plan
for managing risks to their health, including the possibility
of a power outage which reduces options for keeping
cool with mains powered fans or air conditioners.
Therefore residents need to consider resilient cooling
appliances, carry out home retrofits (adjustments to
parts of the home) including modifying a Cool Retreat
(a cooler room inside the home), or knowing where
the closest cool refuges (cooled spaces elsewhere) are
located.
8

Appliances
There is a great range of appliances from simple portable
fans to large ducted air conditioners to keep us cool.
Solar panels and batteries can also assist to run these
appliances, particularly if the power is unreliable or
there is a prolonged outage in an extreme heatwave or
in a bushfire.
It is also important to ensure that the indoor air quality
is largely free from bushfire smoke or pathogens such
as viruses, bacteria and mould.. This has become
more important with more people working from home
due to the COVID-19 virus pandemic.
Water pumps may also be needed for sprinklers or if
residents defending their home against bushfire.

Fans

Rooftop solar PV reduces cooling costs and risk of
power outages.

Fans are often under-utilised when it comes to keeping
cool but are very effective, creating good air flow when
natural breezes are lacking. Even air conditioners have a
fan-only mode, and using this can save energy and costs.
Fans assist with sweat evaporation so residents feel cooler
by around 3 to 6 °C when temperatures rise to around
30 °C, as long as the relative humidity is between 50-70%
and light clothing is worn.15,16
There are various types of fans from ceiling fans and
portable fans to extractor fans that can expel hot air
from rooms.

Ceiling fans
Ceiling fans are best placed over occupants, i.e. above
seating and the middle of the bed in bedrooms.
The best ceiling fans for living rooms and bedrooms
should have, a large diameter of around 1.4 metres, with
six speeds and a remote control.17,18 Residents can then
control the fans on hot nights, and in winter on low speed
without needing to change its direction

Ceiling fans are inexpensive and effective.

Portable fans
Portable fans include desktop, pedestal or personal fans and
if two are used together can create cross flow ventilation by
blowing fresh air in from a window or door and out through
an opening on the opposite side. Battery or USB powered
fans are particularly useful if the power fails.

Whole-of-house fans
Large whole-of-house fans can expel hot air that
accumulates during the day. They can be located in the
centre of the home, in a stairwell or hallway, and remove
hot air through the ceiling and roof.
Typical Desktop Fan Source J.J. Shiel

Cooling your home

9

Air conditioners
Air conditioners which cool air in a house by
refrigeration or evaporative cooling are very common.
Around 80% of air conditioners are refrigeration type,
reverse cycle (i.e. they can heat and cool) and splitsystem (with separate units inside and outside the
home). These include both ducted and non-ducted
systems.

Reverse cycle
Reverse-cycle air conditioners can either cool or heat
and have various configurations.19-23 Most now have
inverters so they use less energy on lower settings,
and some can even be run on home batteries.

Reverse cycle air conditioners are a popular form of house
cooling. Ceiling fans are also relatively cheap and effective.
Source: Lifehacker Australia

Single split-systems are the most common and lowest
cost: they are non-ducted, and have one unit indoors
for each compressor unit outdoors.

Purchase or Replacement

Multi-head split-systems are non-ducted units which
can service multiple rooms from one external unit.

When selecting a new air conditioner,
choose one that:

Ducted units carry cool air from one central cooling
unit to each room or zone and are more expensive
than single split-system units, and less efficient.

• contains lower-impact
hydrofluorocarbon (HFC) greenhouse
gases, which are used for cooling, to
help reduce global warming

Portable air conditioners are less expensive than splitsystems but with built-in compressors, are noisier and
less powerful.

Operation
As well as a cooling mode, reverse-cycle air
conditioners can also be used with fan-only i.e. without
cooling, which creates air flow. They can also be used
in dry/ de-humidifying mode, again without cooling,
which reduces the humidity of the air in the room and
helps you to feel cooler in hot humid weather. Both
modes reduce running costs.

• has a good energy star rating for heating
and cooling for your climate zone
• is not oversized, since a smaller unit
is more efficient and costs less to run
• does not require ducting if possible, as
it reduces efficiency

In all cases with air conditioning, the thermostat should
not be set too low in summer, or it will waste energy
and cost more. Every degree that the thermostat is
raised will save around 10%, e.g. a thermostat increased
from 22 °C to 27 °C will save 5 x 10% = 50% in energy
bills over that time. Residents can also time their use of
air conditioning to coincide with off peak charges.

Cooling your home

10

Roof sprinklers are great for both cooling and bushfire protection. Source55: Blaze Control

Evaporative Coolers
Evaporative coolers use water evaporation to cool the
air and are very effective in dry climates including areas
such as the Upper Hunter, and parts of Western Sydney.
They are around seven times more efficient than
reverse-cycle systems but do not perform well when
the humidity is high, as is often the case in coastal
areas during summer. They also require a lot of water
so are not suited to areas of drought9,10 and also need
high ventilation, which may require windows or doors
to be left open and counteract cooling the home.

Sprinklers
A sprinkler system could be installed along the eaves or
on the roof to spray the home with water and keep it
cool through evaporative cooling, as well as making it
more resistant to bushfire attack.24
Sprinklers powered by electricity may require
an alternative design during a blackout, such as
connecting them to a petrol water pump. As with
evaporative coolers, water availability is also a big issue
for sprinklers – particularly in a drought.

Cooling your home

Evaporative coolers are effective in dry climates.

11

Energy Recovery Ventilation
Energy recovery ventilation (ERV) systems17 ensure
adequate ventilation of a building to pre-set levels.
They also extract the energy from the hot or cool air
expelled and use that to treat the incoming air.25

This ensures that there is enough fresh air for
occupants of a well-sealed home while saving heating
and cooling costs,

Energy Recovery Ventilation refreshes
and cools inside air in the home.
Source25: Homevent

Bushfire smoke and
pathogens
Bushfires are expected to be more common in a
hotter, drier climate. Even if the house isn’t threatened
with fire, residents may still be affected by bushfire
smoke.
Pathogens such as viruses, bacteria and mould may
also be a risk to residents.
To reduce the impacts of smoke and pathogens inside
the home
• help to stop the smoke entering the home by:
— sealing up gaps (see the Retrofits section)
— keeping the doors and windows closed before
		 and during the bushfire26
— use air purifiers or air conditioners with high		 efficiency particulate air (HEPA) or ionisation
		 filters27 that can remove some particulates
• install a HEPA filter in a tightly sealed home with
an ERV28

HEPA filter corrugated internal structure and aluminium
support. Functioning principle: interception, impact and
diffusion of dust particles through a dense non-woven fiber
pads. Source32

• purify some air in rooms with ionisers, fans or air
conditioners 29-31.

Cooling your home

12

Be prepared for blackouts during heatwaves

Resilience during blackouts
Failure of the electricity grid (blackouts) can sometimes
occur in extreme weather, including heatwaves,
bushfires or storms. This can cut residents off from
powered appliances, and without cooling devices
the house can become hot and uncomfortable, and
disrupt sleep.
Battery powered appliances, with a special ‘hybrid’
feature, or a back-up generator, can keep essential
appliances and cooling devices running in a blackout
– even during the night. This improves the resilience
of a home.
A hybrid feature for a solar powered house refers to
the ability to disconnect from the grid to safeguard
grid workers from being electrocuted, but continue
to power the home “behind the meter”. It is a feature
that can be added to the solar power system with or
without the battery. If there is no battery, the home
can operate without grid power only when there is
solar power available. i.e. in the daytime.

Resilient cooling appliances include:
• Battery operated personal fans
• Portable air conditioners with their own battery
• Efficient, one-room air conditioners that are
powered by an hybrid solar PV one with a hybrid
battery system and:
– draw little power for use overnight
– have an inverter allowing a low-power start up
• A sprinkler system

Generator back up
Some residents purchase generators in case of power
outages, and this can be a more affordable solution
than stand-alone solar PV panels and batteries, as
long as enough fuel is kept on hand.

WARNING: Switch off during blackouts
Grid-connected households without a hybrid solar or battery system
should switch off appliances during a blackout to avoid power surge
damage, and the risk of fire, when the power returns.

Cooling your home

13

Figure 4: Rooftop solar PV panels have a small added benefit of shading the roof.

Sizing solar systems for resilient cooling
If designed correctly, households that have solar PV
with a hybrid home battery system can use small
air conditioners during hot nights when there is a
blackout.
Battery size should cover over-night energy use for
essential appliances.

Table 1: Overnight essential services electricity
loads. Source33
Appliance

Power

Time

Energy

Watts

Hours

kWh

Air conditioner or Fan

150

6

0.9

Fridge

40

12

0.48

Lights

20

8

0.16

Phone

15

12

0.18

Radio

5

12

0.06

Total

1.78

Table 1 shows typical energy loads of essential
appliances that should run overnight during a
blackout, with a total of 1.78 kWh. This compares to
an average daily use of around 20 kWh of energy for a
typical home in Australia per day.
The total overnight load estimation of 1.78 kWh can
be managed with a small home battery. However, the
battery lifetime is lowered if the battery is regularly
discharged to its full capacity. So around double the
required storage is needed.
This means if the overnight energy needed was rounded
up to 3 kWh, a battery size of around 6 kWh is required.
The amount of energy provided by a solar panel system
can be calculated by assuming they operate for around
4 hours per day at their rated power output. This also
includes assumptions around being located in NSW,
having north-facing panels, the panels are tilted at
30 degrees from the horizontal, and the sun available
during those 4 hours (i.e. not smoke affected).
Dividing 6 kWh by 4 hours per day shows that we need
1.5 kW of solar panels to provide enough power to fill
the battery. We can round this up to a 2 kW solar panel
system. See Figure 4

Cooling your home

14

Housing retrofits
Unfortunately most existing Australian homes are not
well suited to extreme weather and are uncomfortable
in both hot and cold weather. The average Australian
house is rated at only 2 stars out of 10 in the scale of
the Nationwide House Energy Ratings Scheme
(NatHERS).

Well-designed homes do not require much energy to
remain comfortable in all weather, and have passivedesign features such as:

However, the NatHERS weather files are outdated and
do not consider extreme events, so even this poor
rating does not reflect issues with extreme weather.
Homes can be upgraded to be more comfortable in
hot weather without air conditioning, but the cost
depends on factors such as the age, and the condition
and the type of wall and floor construction of the home.

• shading the windows and walls to reduce
unwanted heat e.g. adjustable shades

Australia overall has an almost equal proportion (33%)
of lightweight-walled, cavity-brick and brick veneer
houses.20
For the Hunter, brick veneer homes make up around
50% of all homes,34 and these have more issues during
heatwaves if they are old and poorly insulated.35

• oriented with the living spaces facing north (in the
Southern hemisphere) to catch the sun in winter
and the shade from the eaves in summer

• appropriate ceiling, wall and floor insulation
• sealing gaps in the home
• user-controllable ventilation and fans for air
movement
• thermal mass (see Table 4)
• window treatments – including glazing systems,
curtains and tints

Retrofit benefits
Retrofits can make the house more ecofriendly, improve the health of residents,
and create a safer home by having at least
one room such as a Cool Retreat retrofitted
with resilient cooling strategies. This could
be of great value to residents who find it
difficult to tolerate heatwaves, or who may
be at risk of heat stress.
Retrofitting a home can also improve its
star rating, increase its comfort, have lower
energy bills and can be sold for higher
prices36-38, so that the increased sale price
may even offset retrofit costs.

Cooling your home

15

Heat entering the home

Cooling retrofit highlights

The diagram below shows the important areas of an
uninsulated, unshaded older home where heat can
enter on hot days.

One of the top two ways to achieve effective cooling
is to limit the area in your house being cooled to one
or two rooms and closing off the rest. A smaller room
volume needs less air to be cooled if using an air
conditioner, and can be fitted with curtains and blinds.

This shows that the most important areas to start to
keep a home comfortable are:
• 25 - 35% through the ceilings
• 25 - 35% through windows
• 5 - 25% through air leakage

Ceiling insulation such as glass/wool batts (shown
above) is the other very effective cooling retrofit
because it blocks the sun’s radiation from entering the
rooms from the roof.

Figure 5: Ceiling insulation is one of the most effective ways of stopping heat from entering the house. Based on CSIRO39

Cooling your home

16

Rating cooling retrofits
A lot can be done to combat heat “leakages” through
retrofitting items such as insulation, curtains, external
shading and fans. Cooling retrofits work by either:
1. preventing heat entering the home, e.g. by using
insulation, or
2. by increasing the cooling effect felt by the 		
occupants, e.g. with ceiling fans
Table 2 below rates the retrofits with symbols 1 to 5
– with five being the greatest. i.e. the most cooling
effect, highest cost or biggest energy savings.

The final column indicates the do-it-yourself (DIY)
ease of carrying out a retrofit i.e. 1 rating means a
professional installer might be required, and 5 means
the retrofit is easy to DIY.
This cooling effect data is derived from thermal energy
simulations of hourly-weather applied to retrofits of
three typical Australian homes. The cooling effect
is based on the amount of ‘cooling air-conditioning
energy’ saved after each retrofit was applied. The
simulations38 used the weather for a future Adelaide
climate similar to that experienced in the Hunter now
and costs were adjusted to 2021 Newcastle NSW.

Table 2: The cooling effects of home retrofits. Based on 38

RETROFIT

Cooling effect

Cost

Energy savings

DIY ease

Reduce area to cool
Ceiling insulation
Curtain and blinds
Roof shade
Replace carpet on concrete floor
with linoleum

–

Roof paint (light colour)
Seal gaps
Wall insulation
Window tint
Roof insulation
Temporary double glazing

–

Window shade

–

Wall shade
Wall paint (light colour)
Ceiling fans
Under floor insulation

Table 3: Retrofit costs range* for Table 2. Based on38
Symbol
Cost range

$0 - 250

$250-700

$700 - 1000

$1,000 - 1,400

$1,400

*Materials supply costs only. Contractor supply and installation costs are around 2.2 times these values.

Cooling your home

17

Cooling retrofits
1

R+ rated ceiling insulation

8

Ceiling fans

2

Rooftop solar panels have a shading effect

9

Thermal-lined curtains

3

Temporary double glazing

10 Awnings on west windows shade house

4

Deciduous trees to shade northern windows

5

Reduce area to cool with a partition

6

Tinted roof pergola to shade large windows

7

Replace carpet with linoleum to improve
thermal mass

the from afternoon sun

11 Weather-stripping (windows, gaps etc)
12 Trees on west side shade house from
afternoon sun

2

1

Figure 6: Affordable home
cooling retrofits

3

5

4

7

8
10

6
9

Cooling your home

11

12

18

Table 4: Full list of retrofits.

Cooling Retrofit

Details

Ceiling fans

Ensure bedroom fans are quiet, with remote control and have at least 6 speeds for good
night-time control.

Ceiling insulation

Insulation that sits directly above the ceiling. It can be made of glass wool batts; or concertina
foil batts and battens*.

Curtains and blinds

Blinds and curtains need to have insulating materials (e.g. thermal lining), and be sealed
against the window to stop air escaping (e.g. pelmets, down to floor, overlapping). See
Curtains and blinds

Reduce area to cool

Reduce room volume that needs to get cooled by adding a partition e.g. door or curtain.

Replace carpet on
concrete floor with
linoleum

Replace carpet on living room concrete floor with linoleum or marmoleum to increase
thermal mass. Thermal mass is the ability of a dense material like concrete and brick to store
heat energy. This helps to lower peak temperatures in summer and to raise temperatures in
winter by storing and releasing heat.

Roof insulation

Roof insulation sits under the roof, assuming there is roof space. Insulate the roof if it is
accessible. Use sarking, R1 insulation, double-sided reflective foil e.g. AIR-CELL Insulbreak,
concertina foil batts*.

Roof paint (light colour)

White paint; Cool paint reflects the sun’s heat (reflective and high-emissivity paint e.g.
Skycool or Shieldcoat)

Roof shade

The cooling effect of solar photovoltaic panels as a parasol roof on the northern and western
roofs. Can also use shade cloths or tarpaulins temporarily if adequately secured or tall trees.
See Shading and Cool gardens

Seal gaps

Seal gaps in doorways, windows, ceiling, architraves where air might escape or enter, with
Raven bottom door seals, rubber door and window rubber strips, block out sealants from
putty to silicone. e.g. in wardrobes, around plumbing.

Temporary double glazing

Retrofit secondary glazing or temporary double glazing, or other insulating materials to
windows with Magnetite, EcoMaster, bubble-wrap, the cling wrap products, or reflective
covering such as Renshade.40–44 . See Curtains and blinds

Under-floor insulation

Underfloor insulation can be Sancell (90mm gap & 1500 bubble Insulation with double-sided
reflective foil); R2.5 polystyrene batts; or reflective foil batts stapled to under-side of floor*

Wall insulation

Insulation to external wall cavity with polystyrene cubes (e.g. Insulbloc); Fine glass wool; Perlite45.

Wall paint (light colour)

Paint external walls a light colour

Wall shade

Shade the north & west walls with shade cloth, green ivy46, or other vegetation (Figure 12), including
on the ground around the house**. See Curtains and blinds and Shading

Window shade

Shade the north windows with 3m high deciduous trees47, awnings, or shade cloth. Shade east
and west windows with deciduous or evergreen shrubs or trees Figure 12), depending if the home
needs heat during the cooler seasons. See Curtains and blinds and Shading

Window tint

Film tints can lower the amount of heat entering the home.

* Note that reflective foil insulation is suited to warmer climates and does not work as well in cooler weather. It can
contribute to condensation issues if not sufficiently ventilated or drained.39 Professional guidance should be sought when
installing insulation.
** Trees and grass cover can reduce land surface temperatures by 5 – 6 °C compared to land without trees or grass.48

Cooling your home

19

Curtains and blinds
As illustrated in Figure 5, above, windows are
virtually holes in the wall when it comes to
thermal comfort, especially if they are single
glazed. So they need shading for the summer
and curtains for the winter and hot days.
Curtains and blinds can trap heat behind them
and prevent the sun shining on internal surfaces
and heating them up. To do this, they need to be
made from an insulating material and be wellsealed against the windows to trap still air.49-52
Insulating materials include thermal lined curtains
or the latest honeycomb blinds. Figure 7 and
Figure 8

For a good seal:
• curtains need to be sealed at the sides against
the window frame; overlap in the middle when
closed; have pelmets or a cover installed on
top to stop the rising heat escaping into the
room; and reach the floor to stop air being
drawn in, or escaping in winter.51 Figure 8
• blinds can be hung inside the frame so that
air cannot escape upwards in summer, nor
downwards in winter.51 They also need to sit
tightly against the edges. Figure 7

Figure 7: Single-cell honeycomb blinds installed inside
window frame. Cross-section to show blind structure.
Source: B. Tehan.

Pelmet hood
over the
window

Other window retrofits:
Other cooling retrofits include temporary
double glazing with materials such as cling wrap,
Clear Comfort or bubble wrap.41,43,53 These are
affordable do-it-yourself products, and there are
also professionally fitted products.41,42
For east and western windows there are
reflective window seasonal attachments such as
Renshade54 which cut heat transmission through
the glass by 90% in summer.

Curtains
overlapping
when closed

Curtain
tacked
to wall

Curtain
reaches floor

Figure 8: Curtains installed correctly are effective heat
blockers

Cooling your home

20

Shading
External window and roof shading are effective
at preventing the sun from heating the house
inside. The roof can be protected with shading
such as PV panels, architectural parasol roofs
or for a temporary fix during a heatwave shade
cloths or tarpaulins. Figure 9 and Figure 11
North-facing windows should have protection
from the eaves – although where this is not
the case, awnings, louvre or timber shade
structures, shade cloths or deciduous
vegetation can be added.

Figure 9: Adjustable awnings protecting west-facing
windows. Source55: Pazazz Blinds & Shutters

Similarly, adjustable shade structures can be
used with east and west-facing windows where
the sun can enter when it is low in the sky.
Figure 9
Louvre shade structures can provide views
of the outside while letting light in, but admit
little heat into the home. Figure 10

Figure 10: A louvred shade structure for west-facing
window. Source: J.J. Shiel

Figure 11: Shade sails reduce heating of external surfaces. Source: Canopi Shade

Cooling your home

21

Figure 12: Home with trees and shrubs shading the western walls.

Cool gardens
Vegetation has many advantages, and can be
applied in different areas around the home, while
keeping in mind issues regarding bushfire risks.

Residents are encouraged to use water saving
measures and rain water tanks to supplement
their mains water.

Rural homes can be more at risk from bushfire
with vegetation growing around or near a home,
care should be taken in choosing and locating
appropriate species

Rain gardens are low-maintenance gardens
where water from a downpipe, driveway or
rainwater tank overflow is diverted to a loamy soil
area for absorption.

Studies have shown that shading on 50% of the
house can reduce electricity cooling costs by
14%; and that thick ivy covering a west-facing
wall of a two-story building reduced peak –
cooling load by up to 28%.

Hard surfaces such as concrete, bitumen, pavers
or blocks can have cut-outs and porous surfacing
to allow water penetration into root zones.
Sloping driveways can be modified to direct the
water into the garden e.g. with shallow concrete
saw cuts on an angle.

Dense shading can be achieved with deciduous
shrubs, trees and vines which let the sun through
in winter or evergreen shrubs or trees can be
useful on western walls if residents do not want
the sun to enter in winter.
Figure 12 shows a house with good placement of
tall and medium trees to shade its western wall,
where there is no bushfire risk.
Trees, shrubs and grass that are well-kept can
effectively reduce temperatures around the
home by up to 6 °C.48 However, in a drought or
in heatwaves it can be a challenge to maintain
any garden and keep it alive.

Cooling your home

Look up “Melbourne Water raingardens”online
for excellent resources on designing and building
rain gardens.
Grey-water gardens are like rain gardens, but the
water is sourced from showers, basins, washing
machines and dish-washers. As per council
regulations this ‘grey’ water is suitable for use
on edible trees and decorative plants, but not
for vegetables due to the possible presence of
pathogens and contaminants. Avoiding cleaning
products with sodium compounds and bleach is
also recommended to avert soil contamination
and increased pH.

22

Other cooling retrofits
Other cooling ideas worth noting are:
• fitting louvre windows – modern ones are wellsealed and when opened allow natural breezes to
flow through the home. Figure 13
• convective air flow – airflow can be created in
multiple storey buildings or tall homes by opening
a window at the lowest and highest point to release
the hot air (also called the stack effect). Figure 15
• solar chimneys – dark chimneys or tubes exposed
to the sun can heat up and draw air in from below,
to create air movement (this enhances the stack
effect).

Figure 13: Louvre windows allow air flow. Source: RAMBiz Media

• cooling tubes or earth tubes – are created by
burying pipes in the ground and using its stable
temperature to cool down the air with small fans
drawing the air through. Figure 14
• evaporative water cooling – air that enters the
house has been cooled by being drawn across
ponds, water features or other areas of water.
• swapping bedrooms and living rooms – rooms
in the south-eastern. See Cool Retreat
For further information on passive cooling see:
“Your Home - passive cooling”23

Figure 14: Cooling tubes or earth tubes

Cool air displaces
rising hot air
Hot air flows
out through
open window
on the first floor

Cool air flows in through open
window on the ground floor

Fig 15: Convective and evaporative cooling.

Cooling your home

23

Cool Retreat
One of the best retrofits is reducing the area to be
cooled, so retrofitting just one room for hot weather
as a “Cool Retreat” takes this idea one step further. 16,56
and provides a more affordable option than retrofitting
the whole house.
This type of retrofit is especially recommended for
residents in the vulnerable group, including those in
rural isolated regions, who may not be able to travel
easily in hot weather. It is also a good approach
for those with a home that is difficult to affordably
retrofit, for renters, or for those with a small budget.
Figure 16: Cool retreat - location and features

2
5

4

1

1
3
3

Southeast
corner
East

South

Studies of cool retreats during 4-day heat waves in
houses and apartments in warm temperate and subtropical climates showed substantial reductions of up
to 85% – 90% in the cooling energy required.
Given that power outages may occur during extreme
intensity heatwaves, the smaller retreats can also
more-easily be cooled using resilient appliances such
as fans, and portable or solar air conditioners that can
operate in low energy modes, on little power, and
even on batteries
A Cool Retreat is best located in the cooler areas of
the home such as in basements and/or in south east
corners and has features16,56,57 such as:

1

insulation in internal walls

2

shaded and light coloured external walls that have
additional insulation

3

gap sealing on all doors to isolate it from the rest
of the home and from outside

4

thermal-lined curtains with pelmets and that are
sealed against the window. See Curtains and blinds

5

fans or air conditioners that can be powered
directly by stand-alone batteries with solar PV
panels. See Resilience during blackouts

A Cool Retreat is operated to be as naturally cool as
possible16,57 (without appliances) with passive shading,
insulation and gap sealing, but otherwise with costeffective, and preferably resilient cooling equipment.
If heatwaves make the room uncomfortable, residents
can use a small fan or air conditioner to keep cool. The
room can be cooled down at night time by opening
windows or doors, or if the temperature does not
drop, using off-peak electricity for air conditioning.

West
North

Cooling your home

24

The bottom line
The costs of making our houses cooler is clearly an
important consideration for residents and start from
$200 rising to $30,000 depending on the number
of measures, the type of house and whether trades
people are used.
Another important consideration is whether a landlord,
home owner or renter is involved and what their

budgets are. A renter for example is unable to do
some of the possible retrofits possible because
these these are the responsibility of the landlord.
Table 5 is a guide to help each type of resident
prioritise which retrofit they should start first, by
sorting the retrofits from the lowest cost items up
to the most expensive.
.

Table 5: Priority of Retrofits–guide to retrofits for each type of house tenure, starting with the lowest cost
items to the most expensive.

RETROFIT

Renter

Owner with
Mortgage

Owner no
Mortgage

Landlord

Reduce area to cool cool

✔️

✔️

✔️

✔️

Temporary double glazing

✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️

✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️

✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️

✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️
✔️

Window shade
Seal gaps
Wall shade

Cost*

Cooling
Effect

Ceiling insulation
Curtains and blinds^

✔️

Wall insulation
Ceiling fans

✔️

Under floor insulation**
Window tint
Roof insulation

Costs (AUD$, 2021)*

$700
plus
curtains

$2,700
plus
curtains

$13,000
with
curtains

$32,000
with
curtains*

* Landlord costs are for contractor supply and install, whereas the rest are supply costs only, assuming the owner does the work.
** For a timber-floored home

^ The curtains for the renter and owner with a mortgage can be for just the necessary rooms, and in all rooms for the
owner without a mortgage and the landlord.

Cooling your home

25

Do as much as you can afford
Landlords and owners with no mortgage should
consider carrying out as many of the recommended
retrofits as possible to prepare for a hotter future.
They can also gain the benefit of the home being
worth more and may offset costs with higher rents
in the future.
Owners that have a mortgage may have more limited
budgets, but can concentrate on the retrofits with the
most cooling benefit.
A Cool Retreat is a great idea for those with a small
budget, potentially costing from only $2,000. It would
include the important cooling retrofits: the reduced
area, ceiling insulation, well-sealed thermal-lined
curtains, a battery operated fan and sealing of gaps.
If the budget permits, other measures could be added
such as wall insulation, temporary double glazing,
window shade, wall shade, and a fan or air conditioner
that is battery operated. Some financial institutions
offer “green loans” with a lower interest rate if the
home will be more energy efficient, eco-friendly or
healthier – and this could be paid off with savings in
heating and cooling energy bills.
In addition, governments provide assistance for
retrofits, cooling appliances, household energy
payments and the installation of solar PV panels
to; the elderly requiring care, low income families,
pensioners, some seniors, and low-income
households in certain locations NSW including the
Central Coast and the Mid-Coast.58-61

Renters may also be able to negotiate a rent freeze with
the landlord by contributing payment towards critical
items such as ceiling insulation or air conditioning.
There are solar PV panel installers that share
benefits with renters and landlords without upfront
payments.62 Renters may also join schemes that give
credits on electricity bills from solar panels located
nearby63, which is particularly advantageous for those
living in apartments or units.

Budget for resilient appliances
In addition to retrofits, a further outlay of around
$11,000 would provide power for essential appliance
and cooling devices in the case of a grid outage. See
Resilience during blackouts section.
This includes:
• a small, one-room efficient 2kW air conditioner
($2,000 installed)
• a standalone home battery of 6kWh ($7,000)
• 2kW solar panel system ($2,200 after rebates)
This could be a great strategy to increase resilience of
those in the vulnerable group including people living
on isolated properties.

What retrofits can renters do?
There are schemes that provide affordable bulk
electricity rates to renters in some apartments.62
Renters can also join schemes that give credits on
electricity bills from solar panels located nearby63,
which is particularly advantageous for those others
living in apartment units.
Renters can install well-sealed curtains, perhaps in
just the living room and bedroom, and these can be
purchased affordably as second-hand, and also taken
to other premises at the end of a lease.
Fold-out awnings - window shading.
Source: Brisbane Shade

Cooling your home

26

Behaviour
Residents who can adapt their environment to a
warmer climate can stay comfortable longer with a
decrease in energy use and cost. This contributes to
lower peak energy usage in hot weather and helps to
reduce the risk of power outages64.
For more detail on how to reduce electricity bills see
BZE’s Energy-Freedom Home49
Some behaviour changes that can assist with comfort
and reduce energy costs are:

assist in the timing of changing comfort controls in
the home.
In hot weather, residents should keep informed of
heatwaves and bushfire warnings with
• Local ABC Radio and ABC Listen app.65,66 Make sure
to know your local station and frequency and have
a battery powered radio available to receive 		
emergency broadcasts even in blackouts
• Bureau of Meteorology website67

• move to cooler rooms

• RFS ‘Fires Near Me’ website and smartphone app68

• wear lighter clothing

Residents should follow the advice in the Heatwave
Emergency Plan especially if any residents fall into
the vulnerable group category.

• at low humidity use water mist, wet hair or dampen
clothing
• minimise physical exertion
• stay away from warm surfaces and avoid hot ovens
• use external shades on windows
• open windows and doors when the temperature
outside drops below that inside or cool breezes
start

If residents are staying at home during the heatwave,
they should follow the advice in the Beat the heat plan
to keep the home as cool as possible.
Appliances should be operated as per Appliances, to
reduce energy bills and help to minimise electricity
grid peaks, which may trigger blackouts.

• close thermal-lined and sealed curtains and blinds
• operate fans
The opening and closing of windows, doors and
curtains is based on the concept of “night purging”
or “free cooling” where air is exchanged for warmer
internal air overnight.

Keeping informed
It is important to know both the humidity and
temperature for inside and outside. This helps to keep
the internal conditions comfortable, and can alert
you to factors such as doors or windows being left
open. See Figure 17
Humidity is as important as temperature for comfort,
because when it is high, it interferes with the body’s
ability to cool down by sweating, as the water layer
on the skin does not evaporate.
Using a thermometer that measures temperatures
and relative humidity inside and outside can help

Cooling your home

Figure 17: Analogue temperature and humidity gauge
showing the most comfortable ranges in green.

27

Heatwave emergency plan

Home cooling principles

Heatwaves and hot weather can be dangerous, and
residents need to plan if they can keep the house cool
or decide to leave.

If residents wish to stay at home in hot weather they
should consider if:
• living and sleeping rooms get uncomfortable

Cool refuge: leave the house

• the home has air conditioning

Residents should find out where local cool refuges are
in their community, and ensure that they are able to
reach them, especially on very hot days.

• there is a backup source of power in case of a
blackout during hot days or nights

This is particularly for residents who are members
of a vulnerable group, or those who begin to feel
uncomfortable.
The location and accessibility of a cool place away
from the house needs to be planned in advance, as
well as how one will get there, what to take, who to
notify and when to return.

• they should contact family and friends
Residents should try to keep the temperature as low
as possible in the main rooms in use (usually the living
room and bedrooms), knowing that the sun reaches its
greatest intensity in the north-west around 3pm.
The main principles to keep a home comfortable in hot
weather are provided in Table 7.

Cool retreats include public facilities with air
conditioning such as libraries, shopping centres,
community halls, swimming venues, or homes of
friends who have air conditioning.

Table 7: Home cooling principles for hot weather

Principle
Prevent heat from the hot roof space entering each room

Actions
Install ceiling insulation if there is access to the roof space
Add a false ceiling and insulation if there is no access

Cool the home overnight to start the next day from a low
temperature

Open curtains, windows and doors once the outside
temperature falls below that inside

Stop the sun from directly shining on a window,
particularly in the east, north and west

Use external shading

Protect the cool temperature of the living rooms

Shade windows externally
Draw the curtains (thermal-lined and sealed at edge of sill) to
stop heat conducted from hot windows

Stop the sun shining on the walls

Shade the walls

Protect the cool temperatures of bedrooms (it helps if
they are on the south of the home)

Keep bedroom doors and windows closed, and curtains* drawn

*Assume all curtains are thermal-lined and sealed as per Curtains and blinds.

Cooling your home

28

Beat the heat plan (no air-conditioning)
If homes have no air conditioning, residents can
prepare the home for hot weather by carrying out the
cooling-retrofits recommended or just by setting up
one ‘cool retreat’ room in the house, and following
this step-by-step guide.
If the home has members of a vulnerable group, or
residents still feel uncomfortable, then they should
leave the home and go to a previously-identified cool
refuge or call an ambulance.

Night before
Open doors and windows at night to cool
the house down with the night air and let
hot air escape.

Note also preparations for power outage in Resilience
during blackouts

Preparation the day before:
Ensure shade cloths, awnings or external blinds are in
place on the east, north and west sides of the house,
ready to shade the windows and walls.

Early morning
Close all windows and external doors to
keep in the cool night air.
Close the curtains and blinds on the east
side of the house.
Close internal doors to prevent any heat
being transferred from one room to another.

Evening
Once the outside temperature drops below
the house temperature, open the windows
and blinds and encourage cross-ventilation,
–using fans if necessary.

During the day
Close curtains or blinds on the northern and
western windows as the sun moves around
the house.

If the temperature is still above 26°C at
bedtime use light bedding, dampen the hair,
top sheet or night wear and sleep under a fan.

Repeat these steps until the hot weather is over.

Cooling your home

29

Other actions to stay cool in the heat
Residents should follow these actions around the home and outdoors to
stay cool in the heat. This may even mean leaving the house if necessary.

Avoid
exercising
in the heat

Schedule activities
in the coolest part
of the day

Monitor the
colour of your
urine to detect
dehydration and
increase water
intake if it is dark

If you must go
outside, wear a hat
and sunscreen

Lower your body
temperature
with cold drinks
or cool packs

Stay hydrated, drink
fluids even if not thirsty,
and carry a water bottle

Dial 000 and call an ambulance
if you or anyone in your home
has heat stress symptoms

Speak to neighbours or
friends and ask if they
could visit you, if in an
isolated area e.g. on a
rural property

If residents have feel uncomfortable at home,
they may need to leave and find a cool refuge
e.g. air conditioned shopping centre, public
library, friend’s home

Cooling your home

30

Bushfire precautions at home
Most bushfires that burn large areas are started by
lightning strikes69-71 and require high temperatures,
low humidity, flammable vegetation, and strong
winds.
Temperatures are increasing with climate change, and
this is raising the threat from bushfires72 – particularly
in rural areas. Bushfires are now of higher intensity
and longer duration, and there is less time during the
year for controlled hazard reduction burning.73
Around 90% of houses are lost to bushfire from ember
attack and this can occur over distances greater than
100 metres from the fire front.74
Also studies for the Hunter, Central Coast and
Lower North Coast showed that 36% of the region’s
population is located in areas subject to bushfires.75
There are four steps in the NSW Rural Fire Service
“Bush fire survival plan” and “Prepare the home” to
lower bushfire risk is the most relevant step here:
74

1. Discuss what to do if a bush fire threatens your
home
2. Prepare your home and get it ready for bush fire
season
3. Know the bush fire alert levels
4. Keep all the bush fire information numbers,
websites and the smartphone app
The main objectives74,76 are to guard for step 2 to
prepare and to take precautions for a home against
bushfire are to try to combat:
• embers propelled by the wind
• radiation from the heat
• flames contacting the house
• damage from high winds
Residents in areas subjected to higher bushfire risk,
including those in rural districts and near forested
areas should consider more detailed bushfire
preparations24,74,76–82.

NSW Rural Fire Service “Bush fire survival plan” outlines how to prepare your home.

Cooling your home

31

Projected changes across the Hunter Valley

Figure 3: Projected climate changes for the Hunter Valley compared to the year 2000. Source: 9,83

Cooling your home

32

Bibliography and further reading
1. IPCC-AR5-WGI, II & III. Climate Change 2014: Synthesis Report. Contribution of Working Groups I, II and III to the Fifth Assessment
Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change. Pachauri RK, Meyer, editors. Geneva, Switzerland: Intergovernmental Panel
on Climate Change (IPCC); 2014. www.ipcc.ch/report/ar5/syr
2. CSIRO, BoM. State of the Climate. Australia: CSIRO and Bureau of Meteorology; 2020. http://www.bom.gov.au/state-of-the-climate
3. BoM. Annual Australian Climate Statement 2020. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 21]. http://www.bom.gov.au/climate/current/annual/aus
4. Earth Observatory, NASA. In a Warming World, the Storms May Be Fewer But Stronger. Storms are Getting Stronger. 2013 [accessed
2021 Jul 16] www.earthobservatory.nasa.gov/features/ClimateStorms/page2.php
5. WWF. New WWF report: 3 billion animals impacted by Australia’s bushfire crisis. 2020 [accessed 2021 Feb 25] www.wwf.org.au/
news/news/2020/3-billion-animals-impacted-by-australia-bushfire-crisis
6. BoM. Australian Climate Observations Reference Network – Surface Air Temperature (ACORN-SAT) zipped (CSV) temperature
data files and supporting information. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 23]. http://www.bom.gov.au/climate/change/hqsites/data/temp/
tmax.061363.daily.csv
7. BoM. Climate Data Online > Daily Maximum Temperature - 2020 observations - Scone Airport 061363 - Bureau of Meteorology.
2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 23]. http://www.bom.gov.au/jsp/ncc/cdio/weatherData/av?p_nccObsCode=122&p_display_
type=dailyDataFile&p_startYear=2020&p_c=-753082200&p_stn_num=061363
8. IPCC. Managing the risks of extreme events and disasters to advance climate change adaption: special report of the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change. Field CB, IPCC, Barros V, Stocker TF, Qin D, Dokken DJ, Ebi KL, Mastrandrea MD, Mach
KJ, Plattner GK, et al., editors. New York, NY: Cambridge University Press; 2012.
9. NARCliM. NARCLiM climate projections for your region. 2014 [accessed 2021 Jan 13] www.climatechange.environment.nsw.gov.au/
Climate-projections-for-NSW/Climate-projections-for-your-region
10. OEH. Hunter Climate change snapshot. Sydney South, NSW: Office of Environment and Heritage; 2014._www.climatechange.
environment.nsw.gov.au/~/media/NARCLim/Files/Regional%20Downloads/Climate%20Change%20Snapshots/Huntersnapshot.pdf
11. ASHRAE-55. ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 55-2010 - Thermal Environmental Conditions for Human Occupancy. Atlanta, GA,
USA: ASHRAE; 2010.
12. BoM. Preparing for heatwaves - Australian Bureau of Meteorology. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 5]. www.bom.gov.au/australia/
heatwave/knowledge-centre/preparing.shtml
13. Coates L, Haynes K, O’Brien J, McAneney J, de Oliveira FD. Exploring 167 years of vulnerability: An examination of extreme heat
events in Australia 1844–2010. Environmental Science & Policy. 2014;42:33–44. doi:10.1016/j.envsci.2014.05.003
14. Resilience NSW. Heatwave Sub Plan. 2018 [accessed 2021 Jan 26]. www.nsw.gov.au/resilience-nsw
15. Aynsley R. Quantifying the Cooling Sensation of Air Movement. International Journal of Ventilation. 2008;Vol. 7(No. 1): 67–76.
16. Roaf S. Buy your gran a cool corner: A low-cost climate refuge. Renew. 2016;(134):70–72.
17. Aynsley R, Shiel J. Ventilation Strategies for a Warming World. Architectural Science Review. 2017;60(3):249–254. doi:10.1080/0003
8628.2017.1300764
18. Choice. Ceiling Fan Reviews 2021 | The Best Rated By CHOICE. CHOICE. 2021 [accessed 2021 Apr 26]. www.choice.com.au/homeand-living/cooling/fans/review-and-compare/ceiling-fans
19. Canstar Blue. Best Portable Air Conditioners | Brand Reviews. Canstar Blue. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 28]. www.canstarblue.com.au/
appliances/portable-air-conditioners
20. DEWHA. Energy Use in the Australian Residential Sector 1986-2020. Australia: Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and
the Arts; 2008.
21. . Ryan P, Pavia M. Australian Residential Energy End-Use: Trends and Projections to 2030. In: Proc. ACEEE Summer Study on Energy
Efficiency in Buildings. Pacific Grove, California: American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy (ACEEE); 2016. www.aceee.org/
files/proceedings/2016/data/papers/9_286.pdf
22. Turner L. Beat the heat - A cooling buyers guide. Renew. 2019;146(January-March): 46–57
23. Zero Breeze. Zero Breeze Mark 2. Zero Breeze®. 2021 [accessed 2021 Mar 7]. www.zerobreeze.com/products/zero-breeze-mark-2
24. Holmgren D. Retrofitting for bushfire defence. In: RetroSuburbia: the downshifter’s guide to a resilient future. Hepburn, Victoria:
Melliodora Publishing; 2018. https://files.holmgren.com.au/downloads/RetroSuburbia_Bushfire_Resilience_Extract.pdf
25. Homevent. Home Ventilation Systems & Solutions. https://www.homevent.com.au/. 2021 [accessed 2021 Jul 17]. www.homevent.
com.au/products/energy-recovery-ventilation
26. Rafferty M. How to improve indoor air quality during this bushfire season. CHOICE. 2020 Jan 9 [accessed 2021 Feb 19]. www.
choice.com.au/home-and-living/cooling/air-purifiers/articles/keeping-smoke-and-pollutants-out-of-your-home
27. Barnes C. How to buy the best air conditioner for your home. CHOICE. 2020 Nov 12 [accessed 2021 Feb 19]. www.choice.com.au/
home-and-living/cooling/air-conditioners/buying-guides/air-conditioners

Cooling your home

33

Bibliography and further reading continued

28. Renew, Munro C, Seagren J. Keeping the smoke out - Renew Magazine. Renew. 2020 [accessed 2021 Apr 21];(151). www.renew.
org.au/renew-magazine/effient-home/keeping-the-smoke-out
29. BAF. Proven Technology to Fight Pathogens. Clean Air System. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 18]. www.cleanairsystem.com/technology
30. Barnes C. Does an air conditioner work as an air purifier? CHOICE. 2020 Jan 31 [accessed 2021 Feb 19]. www.choice.com.au/
home-and-living/cooling/air-conditioners/articles/does-an-air-conditioner-work-as-an-air-purifier
31. Barnes C. Do air purifiers filter and kill viruses and bacteria? CHOICE. 2020 Aug 5 [accessed 2021 Feb 19]. www.choice.com.au/
home-and-living/cooling/air-purifiers/articles/do-air-purifiers-trap-viruses-and-other-germs
32. Wikipedia. HEPA. In: Wikipedia. 2021. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/HEPA
33. Pears A. Personal Communication - Resilient Power and Cooling. 2021.
34. Geoscience Australia. National Exposure Information System (NEXIS) - Residential LGA Aggregation. Geoscience Australia; 2010.
Report No.: NEXIS. www.ga.gov.au/scientific-topics/community-safety/risk-and-impact/nexis
35. Han J, Chen D, Wang X. Multi-criteria heatwave vulnerability assessment of residential wall systems. Energy and Buildings.
2013;66:373–383. doi:10.1016/j.enbuild.2013.07.015
36. Howden-Chapman P. Co-benefits of retrofitting insulation. 2017.
37. Lee T, Dewsbury M, Energy Partners. Renovation Cost-Benefit Analysis. Fadden ACT: Sustainability Victoria; 2014.
38. Shiel JJ. Low-carbon and affordable retrofits of Australian housing for climate change and scarce resource scenarios (PhD
dissertation). Newcastle, NSW, Australia: University of Newcastle; 2017.
39. Reardon C. Your home: design for lifestyle and the future -- Technical Manual. 5th Edition. Canberra A.C.T., Australia:
Commonwealth of Australia, Department of Industry, Science, Energy and Resources; 2008. https://www.yourhome.gov.au/
introduction/australian-climate-zones
40. EcoMaster. Secondary Glazing (Double Glazing for Existing Windows). EcoMaster. 2020 [accessed 2021 Mar 3]. www.ecomaster.
com.au/what-is-secondary-glazing/
41. Fejer L. Using bubble wrap on your windows to keep your house cool. Mornings. 2017 [accessed 2021 Mar 3]. www.abc.net.au/
news/2017-01-30/keeping-your-house-cool-this-summer-with-bubble-wrap/8222632
42. Magnetite. Australian Retrofit Double Glazed Windows | Magnetite. 2021 [accessed 2021 Mar 3]. www.magnetite.com.au
43. Newman G, Rime L. DIY: Insulating aluminium windows. Renew. 2019 [accessed 2021 Mar 3];July(148). www.renew.org.au/renewmagazine/diy/diy-insulating-aluminium-windows
44. Wren Industries. Renshade - Perforated aluminium window foil. 2017 [accessed 2021 Mar 7]. www.concertinafoilbatts.com/
renshade.html
45. Turner L. The key to thermal performance: Insulation buyers guide. Renew. 2017;140(July–September):76–85.
46. Di HF, Wang DN. Cooling effect of ivy on a wall. Experimental Heat Transfer. 1999;12(3):235–245.
47. Pandit R, Laband DN. Energy savings from tree shade. Ecological Economics. 2010;69(6):1324–1329. (Special Section - Payments
for Environmental Services: Reconciling Theory and Practice). doi:10.1016/j.ecolecon.2010.01.009
48. Ossola A, Staas L, Leishman M. Urban trees and people’s yards mitigate extreme heat in western Adelaide: final summary report.
2020 [accessed 2021 Jan 25]. www.researchers.mq.edu.au/en/publications/urban-trees-and-peoples-yards-mitigate-extreme-heatin-western-ad
49. BZE, Keech R. The Energy-Freedom Home: how to wipe out electricity and gas bills in nine steps. Melbourne, Vic, Australia: Scribe
Publications; 2015. www.scribepublications.com.au/books-authors/books/the-energy-freedom-home
50. Fitton R, Swan W, Hughes T, Benjaber M. The thermal performance of window coverings in a whole house test facility with singleglazed sash windows. Energy Efficiency. 2017;10(6):1419–1431. doi:10.1007/s12053-017-9529-0
51. Luxaflex. Duette Shades - Honeycomb blinds - Technical Manual. 2017 [accessed 2021 Jan 19]. www.nichollsinteriors.com.au/wpcontent/uploads/2019/02/DP-Duette-R-value-Fact-Sheet.pdf
52. Wrigley D. Making Your Home Sustainable - A Guide to Retrofitting. Carlton North, Australia: Scribe Publications; 2005.
53. Clear Comfort. Window insulation film. Clear Comfort. 2019 [accessed 2021 Mar 7]. www.clearcomfort.com.au
54. Turner L. Windows that perform: A window and film buyers guide. Renew. 2018 [accessed 2021 Mar 7];April(143). www.renew.org.
au/renew-magazine/buyers-guides/window-buyers-guide
55. Blaze Control. Fixed sprinkler systems 2021 [accessed 2021 Sept 10] www.blazecontrol.com.au
56. Saman W, NCCARF, UniSA. A framework for adaptation of Australian households to heat waves. Gold Coast, Qld: National Climate
Change Adaptation Research Facility (Australia); 2013. https://nccarf.edu.au/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Saman_2013_Adapting_
households_to_heat_waves.pdf

Cooling your home

34

Bibliography and further reading continued

57. Roaf S. Designing Climate Refuges into Buildings and Lifestyles in Heat Island Cities. In: Proc. 4th Int. Conf. on Countermeasures to
Urban Heat Islands. Singapore; 2016.
58. DoH. Access Australian-Government subsidised aged care services. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 22]. www.myagedcare.gov.au
59. DPIE. Solar for low income households. NSW Government. 2021 [accessed 2021 Mar 5]. www.energysaver.nsw.gov.au/households/
solar-and-battery-power/solar-low-income-households
60. Energy NSW. Household energy rebates. NSW Government. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 19]. www.energysaver.nsw.gov.au/
households/rebates-and-discounts/energy-rebates
61. Service NSW. NSW utilities savings. 2021 [accessed 2021 Sept 21]. https://www.service.nsw.gov.au/campaign/cost-living
62. Downes S. What Is An Embedded Electricity Network? Canstar Blue. 2016 [accessed 2021 Jul 26]. https://www.canstarblue.com.
au/electricity/what-is-an-embedded-electricity-network
63. Enova. Solar Gardens | Enova Community Energy. 2021 [accessed 2021 Apr 24]. www.enovaenergy.com.au/solar-gardens
64. Hannam P, Levy M, Aubusson K. Sydney weather: Energy Minister pleads for help to avoid heatwave power blackout. The Sydney
Morning Herald. 2017 Feb 10 [accessed 2017 Aug 29]. www.smh.com.au/environment/weather/sydney-weather-energy-ministerpleads-for-help-to-avoid-heatwave-power-blackout-20170209-gu9po9
65. ABC. ABC (Australian Broadcasting Corporation). 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 28]. www.abc.net.au
66. ABC. ABC Smartphone App. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 28]. www.abc.net.au/news/subscribe
67. BoM. New South Wales Fire Danger Ratings. 2021 [accessed 2021 Feb 15]. http://www.bom.gov.au/nsw/forecasts/fire-dangerratings.shtml
68. BoM. Pilot Heatwave Service for Australia. Melbourne Victoria: Australian Bureau of Meteorology; 2021. www.bom.gov.au/
australia/heatwave
69. ABS. Year Book Australia. Canberra A.C.T., Australia.: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Commonwealth of Australia; 2004. www.abs.
gov.au/AUSSTATS/abs@.nsf/DetailsPage/1301.02004
70. Climate Council. This is not normal. Sydney, Australia: Climate Council; 2019. www.climatecouncil.org.au/not-normal-climatechange-bushfire-web
71. Ramsay GC, Rudolph L. Landscape and Building Design for Bushfire Areas. CSIRO Publishing; 2003. www.publish.csiro.au/book/3461
72. Harris S, Lucas C. Understanding the variability of Australian fire weather between 1973 and 2017. PLOS ONE. 2019;14(9):e0222328.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0222328
73. Climate Council. Unpacking the Bushfire Royal Commission report. Climate Council. 2020 [accessed 2021 Feb 13]. www.
climatecouncil.org.au/unpacking-bushfire-royal-commision-report
74. RFS. Get Ready for a Bushfire - Four simple steps to making your Bush Fire Survival Plan. Sydney Olympic Park, NSW: NSW Rural
Fire Service; 2020. www.rfs.nsw.gov.au/plan-and-prepare/bush-fire-survival-plan
75. Kinrade P, HCCREMS. Potential impacts of climate change on the Hunter, Central and Lower North Coast of NSW. Thornton,
N.S.W.: Hunter Councils NSW; 2010.
76. Borges TP. Design strategies for addressing climate change and extreme weather events. In: Proc. of the 2008 World Sustainable
Buildings Conference. Melbourne, Australia: iiSBE, CIB, UNEP; 2008.
77. Fire and Rescue. Fire safety and prevention in the home. Greenacre, NSW: Fire and Rescue NSW; 2017. www.fire.nsw.gov.au/page.
php?id=9274
78. Holmgren D. Bushfire resilient communities and landscapes. Hepburn, Victoria: Melliodora Publishing; 2009. www.holmgren.com.
au/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/Hepburn-BushfirePlan5.2.pdf
79. Holmgren D. Bushfire Resilient Land and Climate Care. Hepburn, Victoria: Melliodora Publishing; 2020. www.holmgren.com.au/
bushfire-resilient-land-and-climate-care
80. Marshall P. How to stop eucalyptus fires in their tracks. The Diggers Club. 2020 [accessed 2021 Feb 15];Spring Garden
Magazine(Early Spring). www.diggers.com.au/garden-advice/diggers-magazines/magazines/2020-magazines/spring-gardenmagazine-2020
81. Stevens PR. Evaluating an asymmetric microrelief system designed to secure soil, water and biocapacity in eroded, degraded and
modified peri-urban landscapes. University of Newcastle; 2016. https://nova.newcastle.edu.au/vital/access/manager/Repository/uon:23428
82. Blackmore KL, Goodwin ID, Wilson S, HCCREMS. Hunter, Central and Lower North Coast Regional Climate Change Project:
potential impacts of climate change on extreme events in the coastal zone of the Hunter, Lower North Coast and Central Coast
Region : case study 4. Thornton, N.S.W.: Hunter and Central Coast Regional Environmental Management Strategy (N.S.W.); 2010.
83. OEH. Hunter Climate change snapshot. Sydney South, NSW: Office of Environment and Heritage; 2014._www.climatechange.
environment.nsw.gov.au/~/media/NARCLim/Files/Regional%20Downloads/Climate%20Change%20Snapshots/Huntersnapshot.pdf

Cooling your home

35

Index
adaptation, 4, 27, 33, 34
affordable, 13, 20, 24, 26, 34
appliances, 4
air purifiers, 12, 34
air-conditioner, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 26,
28, 29, 33, 34
		 ducted, 9, 10
		non-ducted, 10
		thermostat, 10
battery, 9, 10, 13, 14, 24, 26, 27, 35
cooling, 13, 26
evaporative cooling, 11
fan, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 33
fans
		 ceiling, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19
		extractor, 9
		portable, 9
resilient
		 cooling, 8, 14, 24
		 during blackouts, 13, 24, 26, 29
		 essential, 13, 14, 26
		 hybrid, 13, 14
		 hybrid battery, 13, 14
		 hybrid solar PV, 13, 14
		 power outage, 4, 8, 9, 13, 24, 27, 29
solar PV, 9, 13, 14, 24, 26
bedroom, 9, 19, 26, 28
behaviours, 4, 27
avoid exercising, 30
avoid hot ovens, 27
close curtains and blinds, 27
dampen clothing, 27
home cooling principles, 28
keep informed, 27
minimise exertion, 27
move to cooler rooms, 27
night purging, 27
open windows and doors, 27
prepare the home, 29
sleep, 8, 13
stay away from warm surfaces, 27
use external shades on windows, 27
use water mist, 27
wear a hat, 30
wear lighter clothing, 27
wet hair, 27
bill, 10, 26, 27, 34
blackout, 11, 13, 14, 27, 28, 35
brick, 15, 19

Cooling your home

budget, 24, 25, 26
building, 4, 12, 22, 23
bushfire, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 22, 27, 31, 33, 35
hazard reduction, 31
ceiling, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 28, 33
Central Coast, 6, 26, 31, 35
climate, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 17, 19, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
climate change, 4, 7, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
comfort, 4, 8, 15, 16, 27, 28
air speed, 8
air temperature, 8
clothing, 8, 9
humidity, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 27, 31
metabolic rate, 8
radiant temperature, 8
six factors, 8
sweat, 9, 27
comfortable, 4, 8, 15, 16, 27, 28
concrete, 17, 19, 22
concrete floor, 17, 19
contractor, 17, 25
cool refuge, 8, 28, 29, 30
cost, 4, 10, 15, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 35
COVID-19 virus pandemic, 9
do-it-yourself (DIY), 17, 20, 34
door, 9, 11, 12, 19, 24, 27, 28
drought, 11, 22
dry climates, 11
electricity grid, 4, 13, 26, 27
ember, 31
energy, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 24, 26, 27, 33, 34, 35
energy savings, 17
extreme
events, 6, 15, 33, 35
heat days, 5
weather, 4, 6, 13, 15, 35
filter, 12, 34
high-efficiency particulate air (HEPA), 12, 34
ionisation, 12
fire, 12, 31, 35
generator, 13
Gosford, 6
governments, 26
green loans, 26
greenhouse gas, 5
heat, 4, 6, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30,
31, 33, 34
stress, 4, 8, 30
heating and cooling, 12, 26
costs, 12
energy, 26

36

Index continued

heatwave, 4, 8, 9, 13, 15, 21, 22, 24, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35
deadliest natural hazard, 4, 8
extreme intensity, 4, 24
hot weather, 15, 24, 27, 28, 29
household, 6, 14, 26, 34, 35
Hunter, 4, 6, 15, 17, 31, 32, 35
indoor, 9, 10, 33
indoor air quality, 9, 33
landlord, 25, 26
leakage, 16
lease, 26
lightweight-walled, 15
Lower North Coast, 31, 35
Mid-coast, 6, 26
mortgage, 25, 26
mould, 9, 12
night-time, 19
occupants, 9, 12, 17
outdoor, 8, 10, 30
owner, 25, 26
pandemic, 9
pathogens, 9, 12, 22
renter, 24, 25, 26
resident, 25
retrofit comparison
best cooling effect, 17, 19, 34
priority to suit budgets, 25
retrofits, 4, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 34
awnings, 19, 21, 26, 29
convective air flow, 23
cool gardens, 19, 22
cool retreat, 4, 8, 23, 24, 26, 29
cooling tubes, 23
curtains and blinds, 16
		 blinds, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 28, 29, 34
		 curtains, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
		 honeycomb blinds, 20
evaporative cooling, 10, 11, 23
garden, 22, 35
grass, 19, 22
insulation, 15, 17, 19, 24, 28, 34
		 batts, 16, 19
		 ceiling, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 28
		 reflective foil, 19, 34
		 wall, 17, 19, 26

Cooling your home

list of all, 19
louvre windows, 23
pelmets, 19, 20, 24
rain gardens, 22
reduce the area, 16, 17, 18, 19
roof paint, 17, 19
seal gaps, 4, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26
shading, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
		 external, 4, 17, 28
		 parasol roof, 19, 21
		vegetation
			 ivy, 22, 34
			 shrubs, 19, 22
			 trees, 18, 19, 22, 34
				
vines, 22
		wall, 26
		window, 26
solar chimneys, 23
sprinkler, 11, 13, 34
swapping rooms, 23
temporary double glazing, 17, 18, 19, 26
thermal mass, 15, 18, 19
vegetation, 19, 21, 22, 31
wall paint, 17, 19
well-sealed, 12, 26
Scone, 6, 33
see appliances, 19
see appliances - solar PV, 14, 18, 26
see comfort, 8, 9, 20
see retrofit comparison, 17, 19, 34
see retrofits, 4, 8, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 35
see simulations, 17
smoke, 9, 12, 14, 33, 34
sun, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
Sydney, 6, 11, 33, 35
temperature, 4, 5, 6, 8, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 33
maximum daily, 6
thermal-lined, 20, 24, 26, 28
transport, 4, 8
uncomfortable, 13, 15, 24, 28, 29, 30
Upper Hunter, 6, 11
vulnerable group, 8, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
Williamtown, 6
windows, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 34
Wollemi, 6

37

Cooling your home

38

